5, 2013 and the fundraising was completed on December 18, 2013. The funds raised in this
round were used for the purchase of land, expansion of plants, and purchase of machinery and
equipment.
In response to changes in the external market environment and to effectively implement capital
to protect shareholder interests, the Company resolved in the 10th meeting of the 13th-term
Board of Directors to pass the revised plan for the implementation of the Company's fourth
issuance of domestic unsecured convertible corporate bonds. The original reinvestment amount
was changed from the original NT$500 million to NT$428.808 million (a reduction of 71.192
million). The purpose of unused funds was changed to repay bank loans which would increase
the Company's fund implementation flexibility and reduce cash outflow from interest
expenditures. The changed plan was due for execution in the fourth quarter of 2015.
The Fundraising Plan for the 4th Domestic Unsecured Convertible Corporate Bond before and
after Adjustment (Unit: NT$1,000)

Project Item
Total Capital of Plan
before Adjustment

(merged into segment
2377 above)

Changed Amount
Total Capital of Plan

after Adjustment
(merged into segment

2377 above)
Purchase of land 283,280 (729) 282,551
Expansion of
plants

116,720 (25,256) 91,464

Purchase of
Machinery and
equipment

100,000 (45,207) 54,793

Repayment of
bank loans

0 71,192 71,192

Total 500,000 0 500,000
The potential benefits of the adjusted plan: The change in the purpose of the funds in the original
plan allowed for the early repayment of NT$71.192 million. Based on the actual interest rate of
the loan of approximately 1.87%, the amount of savings in interest expenditures in 2015 and
2016 are NT$166,000 and NT$1.331 million, respectively.
Deviation from the original expected benefits:

-70-

(1) Purchase of land: The benefits in the original plan includes using the funds raised by the
Company to pay for the conversion from lease to purchase of the land
price of NT$283.28 million. It was expected to lower the additional capital